

District Grant Final Report 2019-2020

This report must be completed and uploaded on matchinggrants.org within 30 days after completion of the project but no later than 2 years after the date of approval of the project. For scholarships, the report is due 30 days after payment of funds.

District Grant # P-2853

Rotary Club: Greeley Centennial

Project Title: 21st Century Manos Juntas

Project Description:

- 1. Is this a scholarship governor's grant report? Yes ___ No X (If yes, go directly to line 16)
- 2. Briefly describe the project. What was done and where did the project activities take place? Explain how the beneficiaries and other community members were involved?

There is an increasing need to provide equitable education to the students who attend the Josefa Lastiri Morazan School in the Lancetilla Botanical Gardens in Tela, Honduras. To bring these teachers and students into the 21st Century, an addition to a Rotary-sponsored vocational center is needed to add internet access and provide computers to the children.

The granted funds were used to complete construction and furnish a modest educational building on the site of the centrally located Josefa Lastiri Morazan School. Teachers and students are using these computers to gain access to internet educational resources, what the United Nations deems a universal right.

Community members were employed in the completed construction of the technology portion of the vocational center, including wiring of the building for electricity and internet. Additional remediation work was needed to prevent the rear berm of the building from collapsing and to divert water properly away from the building.

- 3. How many Rotarians participated in this project? Two Rotarians participated directly with "boots on the ground," approximately 20 participated indirectly.
- 4. What did they do? Please give at least two examples.

We coordinated communication and oversight of the funds being spent. A mutual friend of a Rotarian lives in Honduras and helped to ensure that the funds were spent as intended. We also helped coordinate the procurement and delivery of materials and supplies for this and other

coordinated Rotary grants related to this project. In late August/early September 2019, these two Rotarians travelled to Honduras to complete technology installation, deliver computers, inspect the building, paint, and participate in a ribbon-cutting ceremony. The technology installation involved completely wiring the vocational center and connecting to electricity, as well as installing a wifi bridge to deliver internet service from the main Lancetilla Botanical Garden visitors' center to the vocational center at a distance of approximately 200 meters. The building completion including paint, ceiling installation, and wiring.

5. How many non-Rotarians benefited from this project? 80

So far this first year, the project has benefited about 80 students and teachers who attend and work at the Josefa Lastiri Morazan School in the area of Lancetilla Botanical Garden. Pictures of the completed building, gifting of computers, and final technology lab set up are included.

6. Who are the beneficiaries and what is the expected long-term community impact of this project?

Students and teachers of the Josefa Lastiri Morazan School are beneficiaries of this project by now having access to wireless laptop computers and the internet. With proper planning and implementation on the part of teacher, students will have increased access to free curriculum materials, communication and research resources, and skill-building opportunities to prepare them to be competitive in the 21st Century workforce. Education opens doors socially and economically and correlates to increased lifespan and quality of life.

When our visiting Rotarians were in Honduras, they were surprised that most schools within the urban center of Tela do not have internet access or computers. This project has provided an advantage to the students of the remote Josefa Lastiri Morazan School now have that other students in nearby developed areas of Honduras do not.

7. If a cooperating organization was involved, what was their role?

This grant has become part of a larger project in cooperation with the Honduras Department of Education, Lancetilla Botanical Gardens, Craig Colorado Rotary Club, and the Tela Honduras Rotary Club. The Department of Education and Lancetilla Botanical Gardens honored our Rotary Clubs' contributions to their community. These local organizations will ensure the project continues to be supported and is sustainable for the unforeseeable future. The Craig Rotary helped to furnish the vocational center with furniture. The Tela Honduras Club has a strong interest in partnering with our Colorado Rotary clubs in future projects and is committed to supporting our shared work within the Lancetilla Botanical Gardens. The Greeley Centennial Rotary local school district, Weld County School District 6, of which many employees are also Rotarians, donated 30 refurbished computers for use at the Josefa Lastiri Morazan School vocational technology center.

8. Income:

Income Source	Amount
Greeley Centennial Rotary Match	\$4,250.00
District 5440 Match	\$1,750.00
Total Project Income	\$6,000.00

9. Expenditures: (number receipts starting with 1 and indicate a receipt # (s) for each expenditure) (Do not include travel expenses)

If international project convert amounts to	Receipt # (s)	Budgeted	Actual
US dollars		Amount	Amount
Building Materials	1		\$2,159.83
Building Materials	2		\$ 712.31
Building Materials & Classroom Supplies	3		\$3,929.59
Total project expenditures			\$6,801.73

10. Please explain any variance of more than 5% between the budgeted amount and the actual amount including the reason for the variance and why the alternative was chosen.

Between the initial writing of the grant (spring 2019) and the final completion of the project (spring 2020), costs of materials and labor increased. In installing the ceiling, a better quality inter-locking composite ceiling was installed for better climate control and protection against wood rot caused caused by high humidity. This resulted in the need for additional funds. This was addressed through a private donation by a Greeley Centennial Rotarian to make up the difference.

11. Project score (5=strongly, 4=agree, 3= neutral, 2=disagree, 1=strongly disagree)

	Project Score	Comments
The overall project was successful	5	Completed on time with positive
		results.
The grant process worked well	5	
My interaction with partner clubs was good	5	
We achieved the results we expected	5	

- 12. Did you upload photos in your project on matchinggrants.org under the Photos tab? Yes
- 13. What worked well on this project and why?

Ultimately, the project was successful and completed on time during the current grant year. The students are ecstatic about having access to the internet and have begun using them in cooperation with their teachers. Additionally, we built stronger relationships with multiple organizations, including Weld County School District Six and the Tela Rotary Club in Honduras. This latter relationship is something we have been working to foster for approximately four years. It was rewarding to meet face to face with the leadership of the Tela Club in September 2019.

14. What did not work well and how would you suggest improving it?

There were unexpected expenses due to a decision about the quality of materials to be used. Ultimately, we chose to seek additional funding to ensure the long-term success of the project. Future grants in this area will need to include a larger set aside for contingency expenses and the quality and availability of resources.

15. How was this project publicized?

Locally, presentations have been made annually with our Greeley Centennial Rotary club. In Honduras, the project was recognized by the Honduras Department of Education, Lancetilla Botanical Garden, Honduras state university forestry department, and the Tela Rotary club. A rather large ribbon cutting ceremony was organized by leadership from Lancetilla Botanical Gardens, which was well attended by the local Tela community. We also hung signage acknowledging the work of three Colorado Rotary Clubs in various projects related to education in the Lancetilla Botanical Garden. The sign was hung on the new vocational center in September 2019. Please see the attached pictures.

16. Scholarship Governor's grant only N/A

Project Inventory

Please list all items provided in this grant that are over \$500 in value and are not expendable.

Item Purchased	Date of Purchase	Cost	Initial Destination/ Location	Comments
N/A				

By signing this report, I confirm that to the best of my knowledge these District Grant funds were spent only for eligible items in accordance with Trustee-approved guidelines, and that all the information contained herein is true and accurate. Receipts for all grant-funded expenditures are attached. I also understand that all photographs submitted in connection with this report will become the property of RI and will not be returned. I warrant that I own all rights to the photographs, including copyright, and hereby grant the District, RI and TRF a royalty free irrevocable license to use the photographs now or in the future, through the District and the world in any manner it so chooses and in any medium now known or developed. This includes the right to modify the photographs as necessary in the District's and RI's sole discretion. This also includes, without limitation, use on or in the web sites, magazines, brochures, pamphlets, exhibitions and any other promotional materials of the District, RI, and TRF.

Please attach all receipts or an invoice and a copy of the check used to pay the invoice. Funds over \$100 not used must be returned to the district grants treasurer.

Certifying signature of primary contact: Date: 6/11/2020

Print name: **Matt Thompson**

Building Expenses and Receipts:

Receipt #1

MACO S.A.
019012492740 admon.fermacosa@yahoo.com
zan, Esquina Opuesta a Supermercado La Colonia / 9584-5901
MOSTR - JOSEFA LASTIRIS DE MORAZAN
CONSUMIDOR FINAL
MO DE F.
No. S.A.G. 437717-087674-5E4A92-AFD40A-2E246E-29 Cotizacion No.; 000-001-09-00055620 Tenninos Contado Vence O Atendido por Enma Chinchilla 10105005 Varilla 1/4X9m Lisa Leg Fecha 19/11/2019 09:42:30 Desc TOTAL 10105015 Varilla 3/8X9m Corrugada Leg Precio 40.00 10201018 Lamina Aluzino NATURAL X PIE Cai 26 Co. 10203035 Caballete Aluzino Natural de 10 108.00 1,944.00 30512006 Poliducto 3/4 por pie 32.00 2,584.00 41,344.00 250.00 21602010 Clavos de Acero 3 Pul Unidad 0.00 3,500.00 10301001 Cemento Gris Bijao Bolsa 1.80 0.00 18.00 2.00 21601005 Clavos 3 Pul por Libra 0.00 40.00 197.00 21601007 Clavos 4 Pul por Libra 0.00 4,925.00 15.00 21601003 Clavos 2 Pul por Libra 0.00 150.00 15.00 0.00 21706004 Tornillo Goloso 2 120,00 15.00 0.00 30.00 21301002 Alambre Amarre Libra 1.60 0.00 21006008 Caja RECTANGULAR Metal 2X4 Pesada 1,280.00 15.00 0.00 60.00 FLETE FLETE 20.00 0.00 120.00 150.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 Impte Exonerado: 0.00 Impte Exento: Impte Gravado 15: 46,887.83 Imple Gravado 18: L 0.00 LS.V 15%:L 7,033.17 0.00 a Y Tres Mil Novecientos Veintiuno Lempiras I.S.V. 18%:L 001-09-00000020 AL 000-001-09-0000020 FECHA LIM. EMISION 08/08/2019 Total: L 53,921.00 Hors de Impresión: 09:47:14 Págins 1 de 1 neficio de todos "exijata" original cliente tera copia contabilidad 2da copia despacho

F.E. TELA, ATLANTIDA

February 14, 2:21 PM

Ferretería Y Maderas Emmanuel

Bo. Morazán, Carretera CA-13 Bo. El Centro calle Juan Lindo Tel: 2448-1198 Ave. México Tel: 2448-2884

lombre del Cliente:		
irección: B- Morazán	Fecha: 14 - Febrero	2020

COTIZACION

ntidad	Descripción	Precio Unitario	Total
O Cemes Varil Varil S Amai O Lorni Lamin Sanit Lavab	Argos. Argos.		10,800 1,680 1,25 1,25 10,80 10,80 10,80
		Sub Total ISV 15%	
		Total Lps.	17.78



INDUSTRIAS PANAVISION S.A. DE C.V. RTN: 05019995130950
PRINCIPAL WEB: www.ipsa.hn
EMAIL: info@ipsa.com SAN PEDRO SULA

TEL: 2553-3029 FAX: 2557-0203

CODIGO: MVR-14 VERSION: 06

COTIZACION

10119981 No.

08/03/2019 Fecha: Teléfono:

Fax: O/C:

10:42AM Hora:

Dirección: Ciudad:

Saldo:

Código:

Cliente:

C3C9999

EVA SERRANO

-8,543.55 Saldo Vencido: 27,249.25 Fecha de Impresion: 08/03/2019 10:45:32a.m.

Al momento de Cancelar la factura no se deberá aplicar la retención del 1%, ya que IPSA se encuentra sujeta al Régimen de Pagos a Cuenta, según lo indica el Decreto #17-2010 (en la fe errata del 29 de mayo del 2010).

Número de artículo	Descripcion	Precio	Cant.	Total
N-MA106-000-MXX	ARMARIO STANDARD 43.8 X 91.4 X 182.8 CM MARFIL	4,861.76	1	4,861.76
N-MA106-000-MXX	ARMARIO STANDARD 43.8 X 91.4 X 182.8 CM REDISEÑO	4,899.85	5	24,499.23
ARMARIOS				
N-MS118-001-NGX	MESA PLEGABLE 76.2 X 177.8 CM NG	2,131.92	10	21,319.20
MESA RECTAGULAR				
N-SL167-003-NXCN	SILLA VISITA APILABLE NEGRO C/NEGRA	752.00	40	30,080.00
SILLAS				
N-SV400-000-XXX	FLETE	1.00	4,200	4,200.00
IADDINI DOTANICO TEL				-,

Entregar en:

ESTO NO ES FACTURA. EXIJA SU RECIBO EN CAJA. PRECIOS VALIDOS UNICAMENTE POR 7 DIAS

MEDIDAS PUEDEN VARIAR +/- 2%. 2.0 MARLEN LISETH PEÑA LARA Asesor de Ventas:

Cliente Contado

NOMBRE FIRMA ISO 9001



Lps	84,960.19
Lps	0.00
Lps	12,744.03
Lps	97,704.22
	Lps Lps